

Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

1 State of Arkansas
2 81st General Assembly
3 Regular Session, 1997
4

As Engrossed: H4/1/97 S4/3/97 S4/3/97

A Bill

ACT 1248 OF 1997
HOUSE BILL 1764

5 By: Joint Budget Committee
6
7

For An Act To Be Entitled

9 "AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS REVENUE STABILIZATION LAW;
10 AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
11

Subtitle

13 "AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS REVENUE
14 STABILIZATION LAW."
15

16 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
17

18 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 19-5-205 (e)(1)(B)(i) is hereby amended to
19 read as follows to reflect current special revenue sources of income to the
20 State Central Services Fund:
21

22 "(i) Those special revenues as specified in subdivisions (9), (11), (19),
23 (21), (75), (76), (77), (78), (79), (82), (83), (84), (85), (86), (87), (88),
24 (89), (96), ~~(112)~~, (116), (118), (124), ~~(131)~~, (149), (188) and ten percent
25 (10%) of those special revenues as set out in subdivision (20) of ~~§~~ 19-6-301
26 of the Revenue Classification Law of Arkansas, ~~§~~ 19-6-101 et seq.;
27

28 SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 19-5-205(e)(1)(B) is hereby amended by adding
29 the following new subdivision to reflect current sources of income to the
30 State Central Services Fund:
31

32 "(xiii) Monies transferred or deposited from the State Administration of
33 Justice Fund for the benefit of the Public Defender Commission."
34

35 SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 19-5-206(b) is hereby amended to read as
36 follows:

1
 2 "(b) Each state agency, whose annual income or revenue as reflected by the
 3 previous fiscal year's audit exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000),
 4 shall remit by check on the first day of each calendar quarter to the
 5 Treasurer of State an amount equal to one and one-half percent (1 1/2%) of the
 6 total expenditures of the previous calendar quarter from those cash funds as
 7 defined under § 19-4-801, excluding funds received from the federal government
 8 or those held in trust by the state agency or those funds of the various state
 9 retirement systems. In the event that a State agency elects to deposit its
 10 cash funds into the State Treasury under the provisions of § 19-4-503, then
 11 the amount required under this section shall be transferred from the State
 12 agency's treasury fund to the State Central Services Fund.»

13

14 SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(8)(B)(iii) is hereby amended to read
 15 as follows to reflect current special revenue sources of income to the
 16 Department of Labor Fund Account:

17

18 "(iii) Those special revenues as set out in subdivisions (25), (112), (158),
 19 and (180) of § 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification Law, § 19-6-101 et
 20 seq.;"

21

22 SECTION 5. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(9)(B) is hereby amended to read as
 23 follows to reflect current sources of income to the Livestock and Poultry Fund
 24 Account:

25

26 "(B) The fund account shall consist of:

- 27 (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law; and
- 28 ~~—— (ii) The portion of those special revenues as set out in subdivisions~~
 29 ~~(33) and (34) of § 19-6-301 which are not required for support of the Arkansas~~
 30 ~~Livestock and Poultry Commission Poultry and Egg Grading Programs; and~~
- 31 ~~(iii)~~ (ii) Any other funds provided by law.»

32

33 SECTION 6. Arkansas Code 19-5-303(q)(1) is hereby amended to read as
 34 follows:

35

1 "(q)(1) ~~Phillips County~~ Community College of the University of Arkansas Fund.
 2 There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State,
 3 and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Phillips
 4 ~~County~~ Community College of the University of Arkansas Fund. This fund shall
 5 be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement of the Phillips ~~County~~
 6 Community College of the University of Arkansas, including the Stuttgart and
 7 Dewitt Campuses."

8
 9 SECTION 7. Arkansas Code 19-5-303 is hereby amended to add a new
 10 subsection at the end thereof to read as follows:

11
 12 "(w) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
 13 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
 14 the University of Arkansas Community College at Hope Fund, there to be used
 15 for the maintenance, operation, and improvement of the University of Arkansas
 16 Community College at Hope. The fund shall consist of:

- 17 (1) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and
 18 (2) Any other funds made available for the support of the University of
 19 Arkansas Community College at Hope which are required to be deposited into the
 20 State Treasury by law."

21
 22 SECTION 8. Arkansas Code 19-5-305 (b) is hereby amended to read as
 23 follows to reflect current sources of income to the Public School Fund:

24 "(b) The fund shall consist of those general revenues as may be provided by:

- 25 (1) The Revenue Stabilization Law, § 19-5-101 et seq.;
- 26 (2) Balances of the Public School Fund Account-Grants and Aid Account and
 27 Vocational Grants-in-Aid Account remaining on June 30, 1973;
- 28 (3) Any federal mineral leasing funds, federal forest reserve funds,
 29 federal flood control funds, or any other similar turnback funds in the State
 30 Treasury for which the eligible county or school district cannot be
 31 identified; ~~and~~
- 32 (4) Fines collected pursuant to § 6-21-410 under the Free Textbook Act;

33 and

34 ~~—(4)—~~(5) Such other funds as may be authorized by law.

35

1 SECTION 9. Arkansas Code 19-5-307(b) is hereby amended to read as
2 follows to reflect current sources of income to the Public Health Fund:

3 (b) The fund shall consist of:

4 (1) Those special revenues as set out in subdivisions (65), (66), (68),
5 (69), (97), (131), (133), (136), (137), (139), (140), (141), (142), (143),
6 (144), (147), (155), (166), (177), and that portion of subdivision (58)~~7~~
~~sixteen and seven-tenths percent (16.7%) of subdivision (115), and fifty~~
8 ~~percent (50%) of subdivision (129) of~~ § 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification
9 Law, § 19-6-101 et seq.;

10 (2) General revenues as may be provided by law;

11 (3) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by the various
12 divisions of the Department of Health;

13 (4) Federal reimbursement received on account of eligible expenditures by
14 the various divisions of the Department of Health;

15 (5) Other funds as may be provided by law; ~~and~~

16 (6) The June 30, 1995 fund balance in the Alcohol and Drug Safety Fund,
17 ~~which in addition to those special revenues as set out in subdivision (b)(1)~~
18 ~~of this section attributable to subdivisions (115) and (129),~~ shall be used
19 exclusively for the support of detoxification services and alcohol and drug
20 abuse rehabilitation and treatment services ~~as set out in §§ 16-17-110~~
21 ~~[repealed], 16-18-106, and 16-19-413 [repealed].;~~

22 (7) Monies transferred or deposited from the State Administration of
23 Justice Fund for use in the Drug Abuse Prevention and Treatment Program of the
24 Bureau of Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention; and

25 (8) One-half (1/2) of the additional court costs as set out in § 5-76-
26 103(b)(2)(B)(iii) to support alcoholism treatment programs of the Bureau of
27 Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention.

28
29 SECTION 10. Arkansas Code 19-5-311(h) is hereby amended to read as
30 follows:

31
32 "(h) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
33 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
34 the ~~Pines~~ Southeast Arkansas Technical College Fund, there to be used for the
35 maintenance, operation, and improvement of the ~~Pines~~ Southeast Arkansas

1 Technical College. The fund shall consist of:

2 (1) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and

3 (2) Any other funds made available for the support of the ~~Pines-Southeast~~
4 Arkansas Technical College which are required to be deposited into the State
5 Treasury by law. ~~ⓧ~~

6

7 SECTION 11. Arkansas Code 19-5-601(a)(3) is hereby amended to read as
8 follows to reflect current special revenue sources of income to the Municipal
9 Aid Fund:

10

11 "(3) Those special revenues as specified in subdivision (135) ~~and that~~
12 ~~portion of those special revenues as specified in subdivision (191) of~~ § 19-6-
13 301 of the Revenue Classification Law, § 19-6-101 et seq. ~~ⓧ~~

14

15 SECTION 12. Arkansas Code 19-5-602(a)(3) is hereby amended to read as
16 follows to reflect current special revenue sources of income to the County Aid
17 Fund:

18

19 "(3) Those special revenues as set out in subdivisions (74) and (117), ~~that~~
20 ~~portion of those special revenues as specified in subdivision (191),~~ and
21 forty-five percent (45%) of those special revenues as specified in subdivision
22 (20) of § 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification Law, § 19-6-101 et seq.; and ~~ⓧ~~

23

24 SECTION 13. Arkansas Code 19-5-914(b) is hereby amended to read as
25 follows to reflect sources of income to the Judges Retirement Fund:

26

27 "(b) This fund shall consist of trust funds as provided by law and monies
28 transferred or deposited from the State Administration of Justice Fund. ~~ⓧ~~

29

30 SECTION 14. Arkansas Code 19-5-917(b) and (c) are hereby amended to read
31 as follows to reflect sources of income to and purposes of the State Police
32 Retirement Fund:

33

34 "(b) This fund shall consist of the trust funds designated by law, monies
35 transferred or deposited from the State Administration of Justice Fund and

1 Non-DWI driver's license reinstatement fees as set out in 27-16-808.

2 (c) It shall be used for payment of personal services, operating expenses,
3 investments, benefits, refunds, and for such other purposes as may be
4 authorized by law and in Title 24, Chapter 6, Subchapter 2.

5

6 SECTION 15. Arkansas Code 19-5-950(b) is hereby amended to read as
7 follows to reflect sources of income to the Crime Victims Reparations
8 Revolving Fund:

9

10 "(b) This fund shall consist of ~~victim reparations, assessments, monies~~
11 transferred or deposited from the State Administration of Justice Fund and all
12 other moneys received by the Crime Victims Reparations Board, there to be used
13 to compensate and assist victims of criminal acts as set out in § 16-90-701 et
14 seq."

15

16 SECTION 16. Arkansas Code 19-5-959(b) is hereby amended to read as
17 follows to reflect sources of income to the Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund:

18

19 "(b) Such fund shall consist of the petroleum environmental assurance fees as
20 provided for in § 8-7-906, all other fees assessed under § 8-7-901 et seq.,
21 gifts, grants, donations, such other funds made available by the General
22 Assembly, the excess of a reserve to two months requirements of debt service
23 from fees in the Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund Revenue Bond Debt Service
24 Fund, 15-5-1206 and any moneys recovered by the Department of Pollution
25 Control and Ecology which are attributable to collections of civil penalties
26 under § 8-7-806 or to costs under § 8-7-807 not owed the Regulated Substance
27 Storage Tank Program Fund, there to be administered by the Director of the
28 Department of Pollution Control and Ecology, who shall make disbursements from
29 the fund as authorized by § 8-7-901 et seq.

30

31 SECTION 17. Arkansas Code 19-5-979(b) is hereby amended to read as
32 follows to reflect sources of income to the Landfill Post-Closure Trust Fund:

33

34 "(b) This fund shall consist of those special revenues as specified in
35 subdivision (167) of § 19-6-301, federal funds, interest earned and any gifts

1 or donations, there to be used for the administration of and for landfill
2 post-closure corrective action as administered by the Department of Pollution
3 Control and Ecology as set out in § 8-6-1001 et seq. ✕

4

5 SECTION 18. Arkansas Code 19-5-985(b)(1) is hereby amended to read as
6 follows to reflect sources of income to the Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust
7 Fund:

8

9 "(b)(1) This fund shall consist of all revenues derived from taxes levied on
10 soft drinks sold or offered for sale in Arkansas as provided for in § 26-57-
11 901 et seq., there to be used exclusively for the state match of federal funds
12 participation under the Arkansas Medicaid Program; the additional ambulance
13 annual fees as set out in § 20-13-212 and those special revenues as specified
14 in subdivision (156) of § 19-6-301. ✕

15

16 SECTION 19. TRUST FUNDS. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5, Subchapter 9
17 is hereby amended to add the following new sections:

18

19 "19-5-992. Mining Reclamation Trust Fund.

20

21 (a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor
22 of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
23 Mining Reclamation Trust Fund.

24 (b) This fund shall consist of all forfeitures collected under § 15-58-
25 101 et seq. and interest earned on the fund, there to be used only to
26 accomplish reclamation of land covered by forfeitures of performance bonds for
27 surface coal mining.

28

29 19-5-993. State Administration of Justice Fund.

30

31 (a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor
32 of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
33 State Administration of Justice Fund.

34 (b) This fund shall consist of court costs and fees as set out in §§ 16-
35 10-303, 16-10-305, 16-14-105, 16-17-105 and 21-6-403, there to be used for

1 trial court staff as set out in § 16-10-133 and for distribution of revenue as
2 set out in § 16-10-310.

3

4 19-5-994. Arkansas Fire and Police Pension Guarantee Fund.

5

6 (a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor
7 of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
8 Arkansas Fire and Police Pension Guarantee Fund.

9 (b) This fund shall consist of a portion of the taxes levied on insurers
10 or any other state funds designated for support of fire and police retirement
11 programs, there to be used for those purposes as set out in 24-11-209.ⓧ

12

13 SECTION 20. Arkansas Code 19-5-1011(a) is hereby amended to read as
14 follows to reflect sources of income to the Crime Information System Fund:

15

16 "(a) The Crime Information System Fund shall consist of those special
17 revenues as specified in ~~subdivisions~~ subdivision (14) ~~and (152)~~ of § 19-6-301
18 of the Revenue Classification Law, § 19-6-101 et seq., allocations of general
19 revenues as authorized by the General Assembly, balances forwarded from the
20 Criminal Justice and Highway Information Fund (~~repealed~~) on July 1, 1981,
21 monies transferred or deposited from the State Administration of Justice Fund
22 and such federal grants and aid of reimbursements as may be received, there to
23 be used for the maintenance, operation, improvement, and necessary
24 expenditures for administering the Crime Information System.ⓧ

25

26 SECTION 21. Arkansas Code 19-5-1043(b) is hereby amended to read as
27 follows to reflect sources of income to the Drug Abuse Prevention and
28 Treatment Fund:

29

30 "(b) This fund shall consist of those ~~assessed penalties and moneys provided~~
31 ~~for in § 5-64-416~~ monies transferred or deposited from the State
32 Administration of Justice Fund.ⓧ

33

34 SECTION 22. Arkansas Code 19-5-1044(b) is hereby amended to read as
35 follows to reflect sources of income to the Law Enforcement and Prosecutor

1 Drug Enforcement Training Fund:

2

3 "(b) This fund shall consist of those ~~assessed penalties and moneys provided~~
4 ~~for in § 5-64-416 monies transferred or deposited from the State~~
5 Administration of Justice Fund."

6

7 SECTION 23. Arkansas Code 19-5-1052(b) is hereby amended to read as
8 follows to reflect sources of income to the Justice Building Fund:

9

10 "(b) This fund shall consist of all moneys ~~received from the various county~~
11 ~~treasurers from the additional court costs as set out in § 22-3-920 [repealed]~~
12 transferred or deposited from the State Administration of Justice Fund, there
13 to be used exclusively by the Arkansas State Building Services for the
14 maintenance of the Justice Building."

15

16 SECTION 24. Arkansas Code 19-5-1073 is hereby amended to read as
17 follows:

18

19 "19-5-1073. Higher Education Classified Employee Salary Adjustment Fund.

20

21 (a) The Higher Education Classified Employee Salary Adjustment Fund is hereby
22 created upon the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor of State, and
23 the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State.

24 (b) This fund shall consist of monies transferred from the Merit Adjustment
25 Fund, there to be used to provide the general revenue share of salary
26 increases and resulting fringe benefit costs for classified employees of
27 institutions of higher education and in such amounts as transferred to the
28 various institutions of higher education general revenue funds.

29

30 SECTION 25. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5, Subchapter 10 is hereby
31 amended by adding the following new sections to read as follows, to reflect
32 the reclassification of the following funds from special revenue funds to
33 miscellaneous funds:

34

35 "19-5-1079. Arkansas Code Revision Fund.

1

2 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
3 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
4 the Arkansas Code Revision Fund.

5 (b) This fund shall consist of those monies transferred or deposited from the
6 State Administration of Justice Fund, there to be used for the maintenance,
7 operation, support, and improvement required by the Arkansas Code Revision
8 Commission in carrying out the powers, functions, and duties imposed upon them
9 as set out in § 1-2-303.

10

11 19-5-1080. Highway Safety Special Fund.

12

13 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
14 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
15 the Highway Safety Special Fund.

16 (b) This fund shall consist of those monies transferred or deposited from the
17 State Administration of Justice Fund and one-half (1/2) of the additional
18 court costs as set out in § 5-76-103(b)(2)(B)(ii), there to be used for
19 support of programs of the Arkansas Highway Safety Program.

20

21 19-5-1081. Municipal Court Judge and Municipal Court Clerk Education Fund.

22

23 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
24 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
25 the Municipal Court Judge and Municipal Court Clerk Education Fund.

26 (b) This fund shall consist of those monies transferred or deposited from the
27 State Administration of Justice Fund, there to be used for providing
28 continuing education opportunities, within the State of Arkansas, to municipal
29 judges and municipal court clerks.

30

31 19-5-1082. Court Reporter's Fund.

32

33 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
34 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
35 the Court Reporter's Fund.

1 (b) This fund shall consist of those monies transferred or deposited from the
2 State Administration of Justice Fund and general revenues transferred from the
3 County Aid Fund, there to be used for paying such salaries, transcript fees,
4 and expenses of court reporters as may be provided by law to be paid from
5 state funds, as set out in § 16-13-508.

6

7 19-5-1083. Arkansas Counties Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Crime Prevention
8 Program Fund.

9 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
10 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
11 the Arkansas Counties Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Crime Prevention Program
12 Fund.

13 (b) This fund shall consist of those monies transferred or deposited from the
14 State Administration of Justice Fund, there to be used exclusively for the
15 establishment and operation of alcohol abuse, drug abuse, and crime prevention
16 programs in the counties.

17

18 SECTION 26. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5, Subchapter 10 is hereby
19 amended by adding the following new sections to read as follows:

20

21 "19-5-1084. Waterworks Operators Licensing Fund.

22

23 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
24 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
25 Waterworks Operators Licensing Fund.

26 (b) This fund shall consist of fines collected under § 17-51-102, there to be
27 used to defray the costs of administering Arkansas Code Title 17, Chapter 51.

28

29 19-5-1085. Judicial Fine Collection Enhancement Fund.

30

31 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
32 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
33 the Judicial Fine Collection Enhancement Fund.

34 (b) This fund shall consist of the time-payment fees established by § 16-13-
35 704, there to be used by the Administrative Office of the Courts for the

1 purchase of computer hardware and software as set out in § 16-13-712.

2

3 19-5-1086. Higher Education Consolidation Matching Fund.

4

5 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
6 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
7 the Higher Education Consolidation Matching Fund.

8 (b) This fund shall consist of funds made available by the General Assembly,
9 there to be used to match documented savings at public institutions of higher
10 education that consolidate or merge as set out in § 6-60-102. ✕

11

12 SECTION 27. Arkansas Code §§ 19-5-311(j), 19-5-1030 and 19-5-1071 are
13 hereby repealed.

14

15 ~~(j) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,~~
16 ~~Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as~~
17 ~~the Red River Technical College Fund, there to be used for the maintenance,~~
18 ~~operation, and improvement of the Red River Technical College. The fund shall~~
19 ~~consist of:~~

20 ~~— (1) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and~~

21 ~~— (2) Any other funds made available for the support of the Red River~~
22 ~~Technical College which are required to be deposited into the State Treasury~~
23 ~~by law.~~

24

25 ~~19-5-1030. Mining Reclamation Trust Fund.~~

26 ~~(a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of~~
27 ~~State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Mining~~
28 ~~Reclamation Trust Fund.~~

29 ~~— (b) This fund shall consist of all forfeitures collected under § 15-58-~~
30 ~~101 et seq. and interest earned on the fund, there to be used only to~~
31 ~~accomplish reclamation of land covered by forfeitures of performance bonds for~~
32 ~~surface coal mining.~~

33

34 ~~§ 19-5-1071. Office of Hazardous Materials Emergency Management Revolving~~
35 ~~Fund.~~

1 ~~(a) There is hereby created on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor~~
2 ~~of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a special revenue fund account~~
3 ~~to be known as the Office of Hazardous Materials Emergency Management~~
4 ~~Revolving Fund.~~

5 ~~(b) All moneys collected under § 12-84-101 et seq. shall be deposited to~~
6 ~~the credit of that account as special revenues and shall be used by the State~~
7 ~~Office of Hazardous Materials Emergency Management to operate the office and~~
8 ~~enforce § 12-84-101 et seq.~~

9

10 SECTION 28. Arkansas Code §19-5-401 is hereby amended to read as
11 follows:

12 "Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1997, and ending June
13 30, 1998, the Treasurer of State shall transfer all remaining general revenues
14 available for distribution on the last day of business in July 1997, and on
15 the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter during the fiscal
16 year, to the various funds and fund accounts participating in general revenues
17 in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the individual allocation to
18 the fund or fund account bears to the total of the maximum allocation as
19 provided in § 19-5-402 (a) and (b)."

20

21 SECTION 29. Arkansas Code 19-5-402 is hereby amended to read as follows:

22 "(a) The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly allocations in the
23 proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed
24 below until there has been transferred a total of two billion eight hundred
25 fifty five million three hundred ten thousand four hundred eighty one dollars
26 (\$2,855,310,481) or so much thereof as may become available; provided, that
27 the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with
28 each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such
29 allocations set forth in this subsection:

30

Name of Fund	Maximum
or Fund Account	Allocation

34

35 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND
36 \$1,354,196,295

1
2 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND
3 (1) Department of Education Fund Account \$12,522,233
4 (2) Educational Television Fund Account
5 \$3,951,515
6 (3) School for the Blind Fund Account
7 \$4,557,596
8 (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account
9 \$7,532,952
10 (5) State Library Fund Account
11 \$2,667,032
12 (6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account
13 \$3,412,424
14 (7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account
15 \$15,139,620
16 (8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account
17 \$11,146,455
18 TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND
19 \$60,929,827
20
21 HUMAN SERVICES FUND
22 (1) Department of Human Services
23 Administration Fund Account
24 \$14,474,167
25 (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account
26 \$10,211,793
27 (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account \$39,766,295
28 (4) Youth Services Fund Account
29 \$35,700,474
30 (5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account
31 \$39,412,659
32 (6) Medical Services Fund Account
33 \$3,497,802
34 (7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account
35 \$308,128,386

1 (8) Mental Health Services Fund Account
2 \$51,891,484
3 (9) State Services for the Blind Fund Account
4 \$1,796,304
5 (10) County Operations Fund Account \$38,747,957
6 (11) Indigent Care Fund Account \$4,934,708
7 TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES FUND
8 \$ \$548,562,029
9
10 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
11 (1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account
12 \$4,798,099
13 (2) Department of Labor Fund Account
14 \$2,531,233
15 (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account
16 \$5,188,672
17 (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account
18 \$8,936,548
19 (5) Dept. of Economic Development Fund Account
20 \$8,672,670
21 (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care
22 and Custody Fund Account
23 \$145,825,299
24 (7) Department of Community Punishment Fund Account
25 \$27,270,356
26 (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account
27 \$3,232,896
28 (9) State Military Department Fund Account
29 \$6,996,811
30 (10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account
31 \$18,529,042
32 (11) Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account
33 \$3,515,216
34 (12) State General Services Fund Account
35 \$41,043,199

1	TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$276,540,041
2		
3	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
4	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
5	\$37,095,705	
6	(2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	
7	\$15,727,131	
8	(3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
9	\$13,250,980	
10	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	
11	\$10,474,112	
12	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	
13	\$80,020,567	
14	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND - ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$1,357,356
15	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND - DIV. OF AGRICULTURE	\$43,079,619
16	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND - CRIMINAL JUSTICE INST.	\$2,828,841
17	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	
18	\$38,616,129	
19	(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	
20	\$57,985,330	
21	(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
22	ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT	\$2,300,000
23	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	
24	\$8,785,249	
25	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	
26	\$15,671,365	
27	(14) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	
28	\$32,610,510	
29	(15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	
30	\$7,714,997	
31	(16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND	
32	\$1,223,377	
33	(17) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
34	\$4,045,400	
35	(18) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	

1	\$4,470,907	
2	(19) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
3	\$1,580,964	
4	(20) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
5	\$4,322,377	
6	(21) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
7	\$5,584,257	
8	(22) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
9	\$3,140,450	
10	(23) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE U. OF AR. FUND	\$6,465,655
11	(24) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
12	\$2,030,146	
13	(25) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND	\$4,887,502
14	(26) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
15	\$4,069,451	
16	(27) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
17	AT HOPE FUND	\$2,537,849
18	(28) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
19	\$12,093,251	
20	(29) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
21	\$2,777,824	
22	(30) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
23	\$1,537,138	
24	(31) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
25	\$2,016,476	
26	(32) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
27	\$1,767,498	
28	(33) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
29	\$1,514,230	
30	(34) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
31	\$2,428,728	
32	(35) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
33	\$3,815,567	
34	(36) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	<u>\$2,929,055</u>
35	TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	

1 such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's
2 proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this
3 subsection:

4

5 Name of Fund	Maximum
6 <u>or Fund Account</u>	<u>Allocation</u>

8

9 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND

10 \$15,000,000

11

12 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND

- 13 (1) Department of Education Fund Account
- 14 (2) Educational Television Fund Account
- 15 (3) School for the Blind Fund Account
- 16 (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account
- 17 (5) State Library Fund Account
- 18 (6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account
- 19 (7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account
- 20 (8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account

21

22 TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND

23

24

25 HUMAN SERVICES FUND

- 26 (1) Department of Human Services
- 27 Administration Fund Account
- 28 (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account
- 29 (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account
- 30 (4) Youth Services Fund Account
- 31 \$2,500,000
- 32 (5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account
- 33 (6) Medical Services Fund Account
- 34
- 35 (7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account
- 36 (8) Mental Health Services Fund Account

1	(9) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	
2	(10) County Operations Fund Account	\$5,727,055
3	(11) Indigent Care Fund Account	
4	TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES FUND	<hr/>
5	\$8,227,055	
6		
7	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
8	(1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	
9	(2) Department of Labor Fund Account	
10	(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account	
11	(4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account	
12	\$6,000,000	
13	(5) Dept. of Economic Development Fund Account	
14	\$150,442	
15	(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
16	and Custody Fund Account	
17	(7) Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	
18	(8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	
19	(9) State Military Department Fund Account	
20	(10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account	
21	(11) Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	
22	(12) State General Services Fund Account	
23	<u>\$2,000,000</u>	
24	TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$8,150,442
25		
26	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
27	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
28	(2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	
29	(3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
30	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	
31	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	
32	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND - ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	
33	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND - DIV. OF AGRICULTURE	\$650,000
34	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND - CRIMINAL JUSTICE INST.	
35	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	

1 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND
2 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -
3 ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT
4 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND
5 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND
6 (14) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND
7 (15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND
8 (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND
9 (17) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
10 (18) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
11 (19) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
12 (20) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
13 (21) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
14 (22) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
15 (23) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE U. OF AR. FUND
16 (24) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
17 (25) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND
18 (26) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
19 (27) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
20 AT HOPE FUND
21 (28) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
22 (29) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
23 (30) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
24 (31) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
25 (32) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
26 (33) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
27 (34) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
28 (35) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
29 (36) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
30 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
31 \$650,000
32 EMS ENHANCEMENT REVOLVING FUND \$500,000
33 COUNTY AID FUND
34
35 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND

1
2 STATE FORESTRY FUND
3
4 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND
5 \$10,000,000
6 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND
7
8 MUNICIPAL AID FUND
9
10 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND
11
12 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND
13
14 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND
15
16 BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FUND
17 BREAST CANCER CONTROL FUND
18
19 PLANT BOARD FUND
20 GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - AIDC INFRASTRUCTURE \$5,000,000 "

21
22 SECTION 30. Arkansas Code §19-5-403 is hereby amended to read as
23 follows:

24 "Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1998, and each fiscal
25 year thereafter, the Treasurer of State shall transfer all remaining general
26 revenues available for distribution on the last day of business in July 1998,
27 and on the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter during the
28 fiscal year, to the various funds and fund accounts participating in general
29 revenues in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the individual
30 allocation to the fund or fund account bears to the total of the maximum
31 allocation as provided in § 19-5-404 (a) and (b)."

32
33 SECTION 31. Arkansas Code §19-5-404 is hereby amended to read as
34 follows:

35

1 "(a) The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly allocations in the
 2 proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed
 3 below until there has been transferred a total of two billion nine hundred
 4 sixty five million six hundred thirty thousand eight hundred sixty six dollars
 5 (\$2,965,630,866) or so much thereof as may become available; provided that the
 6 Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with
 7 each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such
 8 allocations set forth in this subsection:

9

10 Name of Fund	Maximum
11 or Fund Account	Allocation
<hr/>	

13

14 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND

15 \$1,405,859,791

16

17 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND

18 (1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$12,769,720
---	--------------

19 (2) Educational Television Fund Account	
--	--

20 \$4,022,362

21 (3) School for the Blind Fund Account	
--	--

22 \$4,656,913

23 (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account	
---	--

24 \$7,684,113

25 (5) State Library Fund Account	
-----------------------------------	--

26 \$2,727,165

27 (6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	
---	--

28 \$3,493,106

29 (7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	
--	--

30 \$15,543,181

31 (8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	
---	--

32 \$11,280,096

33 TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND

34 \$62,176,656

35

36 HUMAN SERVICES FUND

1	(1) Department of Human Services	
2	Administration Fund Account	
3	\$14,673,351	
4	(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	
5	\$10,272,063	
6	(3) Children & Family Services Fund Account	\$40,033,247
7	(4) Youth Services Fund Account	
8	\$35,706,078	
9	(5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	
10	\$39,868,847	
11	(6) Medical Services Fund Account	
12	\$3,570,112	
13	(7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	
14	\$321,028,386	
15	(8) Mental Health Services Fund Account	
16	\$52,411,238	
17	(9) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	
18	\$1,823,891	
19	(10) County Operations Fund Account	\$39,388,035
20	(11) Indigent Care Fund Account	<u>\$4,934,708</u>
21	TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
22	\$ \$563,709,956	
23		
24	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
25	(1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	
26	\$4,876,801	
27	(2) Department of Labor Fund Account	
28	\$2,588,947	
29	(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account	
30	\$5,225,107	
31	(4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account	
32	\$8,936,548	
33	(5) Dept. of Economic Development Fund Account	
34	\$8,762,789	
35	(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	

1	ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT	\$2,300,000
2	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	
3	\$9,244,063	
4	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	
5	\$16,295,011	
6	(14) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	
7	\$33,742,193	
8	(15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	
9	\$9,007,077	
10	(16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND	
11	\$2,007,918	
12	(17) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
13	\$4,899,263	
14	(18) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
15	\$5,277,801	
16	(19) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
17	\$2,303,581	
18	(20) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
19	\$5,127,417	
20	(21) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
21	\$6,569,746	
22	(22) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
23	\$4,060,599	
24	(23) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE U. OF AR. FUND	\$7,437,514
25	(24) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
26	\$2,596,699	
27	(25) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND	\$5,716,250
28	(26) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
29	\$4,987,515	
30	(27) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
31	AT HOPE FUND	\$3,322,875
32	(28) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
33	\$13,892,009	
34	(29) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
35	\$4,264,502	

1 (30) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
2 \$2,201,933
3 (31) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
4 \$2,656,464
5 (32) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
6 \$2,319,114
7 (33) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
8 \$2,012,576
9 (34) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
10 \$3,166,228
11 (35) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
12 \$4,665,791
13 (36) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND \$3,712,975
14 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
15 \$477,036,561
16
17 COUNTY AID FUND
18 \$21,552,313
19 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND
20 \$2,884,851
21 STATE FORESTRY FUND
22 \$5,782,838
23 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND
24 \$2,546,358
25 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND
26 \$1,800,000
27 MUNICIPAL AID FUND
28 \$30,136,193
29 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND
30 \$49,318,070
31 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND
32 \$15,718,571
33 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND
34 \$38,895,190
35 BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FUND \$800,000

1 BREAST CANCER CONTROL FUND

2 \$3,200,000

3 PLANT BOARD FUND

4 \$2,436,792

5 GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - AIDC INFRASTRUCTURE

6

7

8 (b) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsec-
 9 tion (a) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations
 10 from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth
 11 in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there
 12 has been transferred a total of forty three million six hundred fifty thousand
 13 four hundred forty two dollars (\$43,650,442) or so much thereof that may
 14 become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such
 15 monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's
 16 proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this
 17 subsection:

18

19 Name of Fund	Maximum
20 or Fund Account	Allocation

22

23 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND

24 \$25,000,000

25

26 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND

27 (1) Department of Education Fund Account

28 (2) Educational Television Fund Account

29 (3) School for the Blind Fund Account

30 (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account

31 (5) State Library Fund Account

32 (6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account

33 (7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account

34 (8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account

35

36 TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND

1
2
3 HUMAN SERVICES FUND
4 (1) Department of Human Services
5 Administration Fund Account
6 (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account
7 (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account
8 (4) Youth Services Fund Account
9 \$2,500,000
10 (5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account
11 (6) Medical Services Fund Account
12
13 (7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account
14 (8) Mental Health Services Fund Account
15 (9) State Services for the Blind Fund Account
16 (10) County Operations Fund Account
17 (11) Indigent Care Fund Account
18 TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES FUND
19 \$2,500,000
20
21 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
22 (1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account
23 (2) Department of Labor Fund Account
24 (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account
25 (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account
26 (5) Dept. of Economic Development Fund Account
27 \$150,442
28 (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care
29 and Custody Fund Account
30 (7) Department of Community Punishment Fund Account
31 (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account
32 (9) State Military Department Fund Account
33 (10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account
34 (11) Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account
35 (12) State General Services Fund Account

1 _____
2 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND \$150,442
3
4 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
5 (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
6 (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND
7 (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
8 (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND
9 (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND
10 (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND - ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY
11 (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND - DIV. OF AGRICULTURE
12 (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND - CRIMINAL JUSTICE INST.
13 (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND
14 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND
15 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -
16 ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT
17 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND
18 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND
19 (14) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND
20 (15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND
21 (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND
22 (17) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
23 (18) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
24 (19) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
25 (20) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
26 (21) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
27 (22) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
28 (23) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE U. OF AR. FUND
29 (24) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
30 (25) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND
31 (26) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
32 (27) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
33 AT HOPE FUND
34 (28) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
35 (29) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND

1 (30) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
2 (31) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
3 (32) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
4 (33) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
5 (34) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
6 (35) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
7 (36) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
8 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
9
10 EMS ENHANCEMENT REVOLVING FUND \$ 500,000
11 COUNTY AID FUND
12
13 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND
14
15 STATE FORESTRY FUND
16
17 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND
18 \$10,300,000
19 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND
20 \$200,000
21 MUNICIPAL AID FUND
22
23 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND
24
25 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND
26
27 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND
28
29 BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FUND
30 BREAST CANCER CONTROL FUND
31
32 PLANT BOARD FUND
33 GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - AIDC INFRASTRUCTURE \$5,000,000"
34
35

1 SECTION 32. HIGHER EDUCATION GRANTS RESTRICTIONS. A maximum of one-
2 half (1/2) of the funds distributed to the Higher Education Grants Fund
3 Account from the provisions of Arkansas Code §19-5-402(b) may be expended
4 during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998.

5
6 SECTION 33. BALANCED BUDGET RESERVE FUND TRANSFER. Immediately upon the
7 effective date of this Section, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall
8 transfer on his books and those of the State Treasurer the sum of seventy one
9 million seven hundred thirty five thousand five hundred twenty four dollars
10 (\$71,735,524), or so much thereof as may be available, from the General
11 Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund to the Balanced Budget Reserve Fund.

12
13 SECTION 34. BALANCED BUDGET RESERVE FUND CREATED. (a) There is hereby
14 established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and
15 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Balanced Budget
16 Reserve Fund. This fund shall consist of such moneys as may be provided by the
17 General Assembly, there to be used as set out in this section.

18 (b) Effective with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1997 and ending
19 June 30, 1998, the State Treasurer shall transfer, prior to the close of
20 business at 12:00 noon on the last working day of each month, the amount of
21 six hundred seventy five thousand eight hundred seventy three dollars
22 (\$675,873) from the Balanced Budget Reserve Fund to the General Revenue Fund
23 Account of the State Apportionment Fund.

24 (c) Effective with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1998 and ending
25 June 30, 1999, the State Treasurer shall transfer, prior to the close of
26 business at 12:00 noon on the last working day of each month, the amount of
27 four million five hundred nineteen thousand two hundred thirty nine dollars
28 (\$4,519,239) from the Balanced Budget Reserve Fund to the General Revenue Fund
29 Account of the State Apportionment Fund.

30 (d) The State Treasurer, after determining the amount of general
31 revenues available for distribution as set out in Arkansas Code §19-5-
32 202(b)(2)(b)(iii), but before making the distribution of such amount, shall
33 add the amount set out in subsection (b) of this Section for Fiscal Year 1997-
34 98 and in subsection (c) of this Section for Fiscal Year 1998-99 to the amount
35 of general revenues available for distribution and then proceed to make the

1 distribution to the various funds and fund accounts as provided in §19-5-402
2 and §19-5-404.

3

4 SECTION 35. GOVERNOR'S RESTRICTIONS. In the event the Governor or Chief
5 Fiscal Officer of the State or both determine that the general revenue
6 estimate, when added to the monies made available by Section 34 of this act,
7 is less than the amount required to finance the provisions of Arkansas Code
8 §19-5-402(a) or §19-5-404(a) for the applicable fiscal year and that certain
9 funds or fund accounts supporting any of the state agencies, institutions,
10 boards or commissions which would have received general revenue in §19-5-
11 402(a) or §19-5-404(a) are in need of financial assistance, the following
12 procedures shall apply.

13 (a) The Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall prepare and file written
14 documentation with the Arkansas Legislative Council, the Joint Budget
15 Committee and the Legislative Joint Audit Committee. Such documentation shall
16 include:

17 (1) such sufficient financial data that will enable the verification of
18 the existence of the need for additional funding;

19 (2) a proposed distribution of monies from the balance to one or more
20 funds or fund accounts; and

21 (3) a statement certifying that no other funds are available that could
22 be transferred in lieu of the provisions of this section.

23

24 Such documentation as required in (a) herein shall be filed with the
25 committees for their review prior to the implementation of the proposed
26 distribution. The Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, after having sought
27 prior review, shall cause any required transfers to be made on his books and
28 on the books of the State Treasurer in such amounts as needed, but not to
29 exceed the balance of the Balance Budget Reserve Fund or ten million dollars
30 (\$ 10,000,000), whichever is the lesser, from the Balanced Budget Reserve Fund
31 to the appropriate funds or fund accounts. No transfer shall be made to any
32 fund, fund account, agency, institution or program which does not have
33 sufficient appropriation to disburse the additional funds to be transferred.

34

35 SECTION 36. Arkansas Code §19-5-501(a) is hereby amended to read as

1 follows:

2

3 "(a)(1) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
4 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
5 as the Budget Stabilization Trust Fund.

6 (2) The Budget Stabilization Trust Fund shall consist of funds made
7 available and transferred to it from the Securities Reserve Fund as set out in
8 § 19-5-905 and this section, the fund balance and other assets remaining in
9 the State Budget Revolving Fund on June 30, 1987, and any other funds made
10 available by law. The Treasurer of State, after complying with the provisions
11 of § 27-70-204 for distributing interest income earned from investment of
12 average daily balances of the State Highway and Transportation Department
13 Fund; § 15-41-110 for distributing interest earned from investment of average
14 daily balances of the Game Protection Fund; and any other laws enacted by the
15 General Assembly for disposition of interest income earned from investment of
16 average daily State Treasury balances; shall credit to the Budget
17 Stabilization Trust Fund fifty percent (50%) of the interest income received
18 and credited to the Securities Reserve Fund and credit to the General
19 Improvement Fund fifty percent (50%) of the interest income received and
20 credited to the Securities Reserve Fund as certified by the Chief Fiscal
21 Officer of the State.

22 (3) For each fiscal year of the biennial period ending June 30, 1999,
23 after making the annual allocations as provided in §§19-5-402 and 19-5-404,
24 and before complying with the provisions of Arkansas Code §19-5-406, the
25 Treasurer of State shall transfer twenty five million dollars each fiscal year
26 to the Budget Stabilization Trust Fund."

27

28 SECTION 37. Arkansas Code 19-5-501(b) is amended to add an additional
29 purpose for the Budget Stabilization Trust Fund, as follows:

30 "(10) From funds received by the Budget Stabilization Trust Fund
31 from the provisions of subdivision (3) of subsection (a) of this section, the
32 State Treasurer upon certification of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State
33 shall transfer as requested from time to time from the Budget Stabilization
34 Trust Fund a maximum of twenty five million dollars for each fiscal year of
35 the biennial period ending June 30, 1999 to the designated fund for which the

1 Department of Education is the disbursing officer and in such amounts as
2 certified by the Department of Education as being required to fulfill the
3 state's obligations for additional expenses incurred."
4

5 SECTION 38. AIDC NAME CHANGE. All appropriations made payable from
6 the Department of Industrial Development Fund Account shall be deemed by the
7 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, State Treasurer, and State Auditor to be
8 made payable from the Department of Economic Development Fund Account.
9

10 SECTION 39. Arkansas Code 17-19-111 is amended to add a new subsection
11 (g) to read as follows:

12 "(g) At the beginning of each fiscal year, the State Insurance
13 Department shall certify to the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State an amount
14 sufficient to provide for personal services and operating expenses of the
15 Professional Bail Bondsman Licensing Board. The Chief Fiscal Officer of the
16 State shall then transfer the certified amount from the State Insurance
17 Department Trust Fund to the Bail Bondsman Board Fund.
18

19 SECTION 40. There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer
20 of State, Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, a fund to
21 be known as the Bail Bondsman Board Fund. This fund shall consist of those
22 monies transferred from the State Insurance Department Trust Fund and other
23 monies from the collection of fees, there to be used exclusively for the
24 operation of the Professional Bail Bondsman Licensing Board.
25

26 SECTION 41. YOUTH VIOLENCE GRANTS. The appropriation made by the
27 General Assembly in Item (03) of Section 27 of Act 768 of 1997 for the Youth
28 Violence Prevention Program in the Department of Health for "Grants to
29 Communities" may also be used for operating expenses and contracts for
30 technical assistance, evaluation and fiscal/management services for the Youth
31 Violence Prevention program.
32

33 SECTION 42. TOBACCO CONTROL BOARD. In the event that the 81st General
34 Assembly enacts legislation and provides appropriations from general revenues
35 for the Arkansas Tobacco Control Board, the Chief Fiscal Officer shall insure

1 that at least sixty six thousand dollars (\$66,000) per year is made available
2 from such funds and for such purposes.

3

4 SECTION 43. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the
5 Eighty-First General Assembly that the distribution of general revenues and
6 the creation of the various funds and fund accounts are essential to be in
7 force at the beginning of the state fiscal year and that in the event that the
8 General Assembly extends beyond the sixty day limit, the effective date of
9 this act would not begin at that time creating confusion and not permitting
10 the agencies to implement those programs as approved by the General Assembly.
11 Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being
12 necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
13 safety Section 33 of this act shall be in full force and effect from and after
14 the date of its approval by the Governor. If the bill is neither approved nor
15 vetoed by the Governor, Section 33 shall become effective on the expiration of
16 the period of time during which the Governor may veto the bill. If the bill
17 is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is overridden, Section 33 shall become
18 effective on the date the last house overrides the veto. The remaining
19 sections of this act shall become effective from and after July 1, 1997.

20

/s/JBC

21

22

APPROVED: 4-09-97

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32